Public Document Pack

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
TOWN HALL

EPSOM

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/reqister/2835740964519943948
Webinar ID; 597-769-187

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code:416-922-466

07 February 2022

SIR OR MADAM

| hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell
which will be held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall, Epsom on TUESDAY, 15TH
FEBRUARY, 2022 at 7.30 pm. The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the

Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided above.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

\( &e\e~r

Chief Executive


https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/2835740964519943948

Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to
observe live on the internet

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free GoToWebinar
software, or by telephone.

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online
connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For
further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.

Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.

Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad,
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this
Committee, please email us at D
[...]
l expenditure plans, and to set a Council Tax for the year.

The Council Tax recommendation as supported by the Financial Policy Panel is for an
increase of £4.95 per annum (Band D property), an equivalent increase of 2.38%.

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 129 - 154)
This report presents Grant Thornton’s 2020/21 Annual Report to members.
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2023/24 (Pages 155 - 164)

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the
accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.

EEBC PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23 (Pages 165 - 182)

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy
Statement 2022/23.



10.

ANNUAL PLAN 2022-2023 (Pages 183 - 192)

This report sets out the Annual Plan 2022-2023 outlining the key objectives to support
the delivery of the Council’s Four Year Plan 2020-2024. The plan was approved by
Strategy & Resources Committee on 27 January 2022.

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW (Pages 193 - 260)

Following the Local Government Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review, this report
presents a review of the Council’s financial decision-making procedures and
recommends changes to the Financial Regulations for the Committee’s consideration.
The report also provides an update on the LGA Peer Review Action Plan.

COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 261 - 292)

This report presents the amended Terms of Refence for Committees for approval by
Council.



Agenda Itene2

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, on 7 December 2021

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Peter O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett,
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Nigel Collin,
Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit,
Luke Giles, David Gulland, Graham Jones, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Jan Mason,
Steven McCormick, Lucie Mcintyre, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Phil Neale,
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham and
Chris Webb

Absent: The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Clive Woodbridge); Councillors
Clive Woodbridge, Alex Coley, Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Bernie Muir,
Barry Nash and Peter Webb

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the
agenda.

28 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 June 2021 and
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 30 September 2021 were agreed
as a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.

29 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and
in-person events which he had attended over the past 2 months.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 5



Meeting of the Council, 7 December 2021 Agenda ltesn 2

30

31

32

33

QUESTIONS

One question had been addressed to the Chairman of the Strategy and
Resources Committee, to which a written answer had been provided and
published.

CHAIRS' STATEMENTS

Council received written statements from the Chairs of the Community and
Wellbeing Committee, Licensing and Planning Policy Committee and Strategy
and Resources Committee.

2 questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the
relevant Committee Chair.

REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

Council received a report proposing amendments to the Contract Standing
Orders, including changes to the level of threshold.

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report.
Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously.
Accordingly it was resolved to:

(1) Agreetothe amendments of the Contract Standing Orders

(2) Agree that the Constitution be updated accordingly.

COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION

Council received a report requesting it to approve the Council’s response to the
Local Government Boundary Commission’s consultation on council size and
warding arrangements.

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Council was informed of the following corrections to the report and appendix to
read as follows:

Report, paragraph 5.2 2) “The boundary between Court Ward and the proposed
Horton ward follow the B284 Hook Road until Chantilly Way, retaining the former
St Ebba Hospital site centred around Parkview Way within Court Ward.”

Appendix 1,sidenote in relation to Nonsuch Ward “There are no changes to the
proposed number of councillors in the Cuddingten Nonsuch Ward.”

Appendix 1,sidenote in relation to Woodcote Ward “There are no changes to the
proposed number of councillors in the WestEwell Woodcote Ward.”

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 6



24

Meeting of the Council, 7Ag&nde ttem 2

34

35

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in
favour.

Accordingly it was resolved to:

(1) Approve, with any necessary amendments, the response at Appendix 1
to the report.

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022-2023

Council received a report requesting it to approve the Municipal Calendar from
May 2022 to July 2023.

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendation in the report.
Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED the recommendation in the report.
Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously.
Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2022-2023.

MOTIONS

Council received one Motion submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s
Constitution.

Motion 1: “Introduce regular Heritage Tours during summer”

The Council resolved by a majority vote to refer this Motion to the Community
and Wellbeing Committee for consideration.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN
MAYOR

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Council Agenda Iltem 4
15 February 2022

BUDGET REPORT 2022 - 2023

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer

Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision? Yes

If yes, reason urgent decision Statutory requirement to set Council Tax
required:

Appendices (attached): See list of appendices at end of report
Summary

This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2022/23,
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a
Council Tax for the year.

The Council Tax recommendation as supported by the Financial Policy Panel is
for an increase of £4.95 per annum (Band D property), an equivalent increase of
2.38%.

Recommendation (s)
Council:

See (1) to (10) below

1 That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance Officer
calculated the amount of the Council Tax Base as 33,251.43 (Band ‘D’
equivalent properties) for the year 2022/23, in accordance with the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).

2 That the following estimates recommended by the Policy Committees be
approved:-

a. The revised revenue estimates for the year 2021/22 and the
revenue estimates for 2022/23.

b. The capital programme for 2022/23 and the provisional
programme for 2024 to 2027, as summarised in the capital
strategy statement.

Page 9



Council Agenda Iltem 4
15 February 2022

3 That the fees and charges recommended by the Policy Committees be
approved for 2022/23.

4 That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for
2022/23 is £7,089,537.

5 That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Appendix 6 and
notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these budget
proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

6 That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the
Reserves as attached at Appendix 8.

7 That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits
for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 11 including:-

a. Affordability Prudential Indicators.

b. The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement.
c. The estimated levels of borrowing and investment.

d. The authorised and operational limits for external debt.
e. The treasury management prudential indicators.

8 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £57,560,657 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act.

b. £50,471,120 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(3) of the Act.

c. £7,089,537 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement
for the year.

d. £213.21 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1.
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of the
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year.

Page 10



Council
15 February 2022

Agenda Iltem 4

9 To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the
Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount | 1,084.26 | 1,264.97 | 1,445.68 | 1,626.39 | 1,987.81 | 2,349.23 | 2,710.65 | 3,252.78
SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY
Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount 197.05 | 229.89 | 262.73 | 295.57 | 361.25 | 426.93 | 492.62 | 591.14

10 That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown
in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23 for each of the
categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount 142.14 | 165.83 | 189.52 | 213.21 | 260.59 | 307.97 | 355.35 | 426.42
AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS
Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount | 1,423.45 | 1,660.69 | 1,897.93 | 2,135.17 | 2,609.65 | 3,084.13 | 3,558.62 | 4,270.34

1 Introduction

1.1. The Council is required to agree a budget for 2022/23 and, having regard to
the cost of service provision and estimates of income, the level of Council Tax
for the coming year.

1.2. Legislation also requires:-

e The preparation of budget plans for a three year period

e The setting of prudential indicators which determine the level of Council
borrowing and capital expenditure, together with the treasury management

Page 11




2

Council

Agenda Iltem 4

15 February 2022

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

strategy

e The Council’s Chief Finance Officer to report on the robustness of the
estimates and the adequacy of the reserves

¢ The Council to consider the risks in its budget strategy.

The Council has now completed its review of service income and expenditure.
The Policy Committees have considered their service estimates and they
have recommended budgets, charges and capital investment for the next
financial year.

This report provides an overview of the General Fund Revenue Account
budget position for 2022/23 and future years as a basis for determining
Council Tax.

The budget report is based on the Financial Policy Panel’s recommended
increase of £4.95 per annum, or 2.38% (for Band D property) in Council Tax
reflecting the final grant settlement figures received after the Financial Policy
Panel meeting, which allowed district councils to increase Council Tax by up
to £5 or 2% whichever provided the higher increase in income.

All options are consistent with the Council Tax policy of ensuring that Council
Tax stays below the average of the Surrey Districts.

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community Strategy

Proposals

2.1.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy includes the following objectives for
Council Tax and the revenue budget:-

Council Tax

° E
[...]
120)
Surrey County Council (696,424)
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (2,785,695)
(6,964,239)

Page 127




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



Council Agenda Item 5
15 February 2022

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance
Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision? No

If yes, reason urgent decision N/A

required:

Appendices (attached): 1. 2020/21 Auditor’'s Annual Report
Summary

This report presents Grant Thornton’s 2020/21 Annual Report to members.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Receive the Auditor’s Annual Report;

(2) Note the management responses to the auditor’s recommendations at
Appendix 1.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The external audit is a statutory part of the control environment for local
authorities. It provides external assurance that the Council can use to
demonstrate it can achieve the Four Year Plan priority of being an
Effective Council.

1.2 The recommendations will enable the Council to meet its statutory
obligations with regard to external audit.

2 Background

2.1 In September 2021, Grant Thornton completed the audit of the Council’s
2020/21 Statement of Accounts. Epsom & Ewell Borough Council was
among a small minority of just 9% nationwide (and the only one in Surrey)
to meet the 30 September statutory deadline for publishing audited
accounts.

Page 129



Council Agenda Item 5
15 February 2022

3

2.2

2.3

2.4

Under the 2020 Code of Audit Practice, a new requirement this year is for
external auditors to issue an Auditor’s Annual Report, to include
commentary on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money,
within three months of auditing the Statement of Accounts.

The auditor has met this requirement by providing the report to
management on 15 December, which through this report is now presented
to members at the earliest scheduled opportunity.

On 27 January 2022, Strategy and Resources Committee considered the
auditor’s Annual Audit Report and recommend
[...]
on’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

G Wa)| epus



Council Agenda Iltem 6
15 February 2022

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023/24

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance

Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision? No

If yes, reason urgent decision A decision by Full Council is required by 11

required: March.

Appendices (attached): 1. Draft Minutes of Audit, Crime & Disorder
and Scrutiny Committee, 18 November
2021.

Summary

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the
accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to::

(1) Agree with the recommendation, from both Audit, Crime & Disorder and
Scrutiny Committee and Strategy & Resources Committee, that EEBC should
accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-
led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local
government bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The recommendation will enable the Council to meet its statutory duty,
under the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act 2014, to appoint
an auditor to audit its accounts for each financial year.

2 Background

2.1 On 18 November 2021, Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny (ACDS)
Committee considered the options available for appointing the Council’s
external auditor for the five fina
[...]
x 1 to the report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.24 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 164



Council Agenda Item 7
15 February 2022

EEBC PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23

Head of Service: Sarah Conlon, Head of HR & Organisational
Development

Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision

required:

Appendices (attached): 1: draft Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
2: Scale of Returning Officer Fees 2020/21

Summary

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy
Statement 2022/23.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy regarding
remuneration in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the
Localism Act 2011 and associated statutory guidance. The purpose of the
statement is to provide transparency regarding the Council’s approach to
setting the pay of its employees.

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 was approved by the Strategy &
Resources Committee on 27 January 2022. In line with process, it is now
being presented to Full Council for approval and subsequent publication
on the Council’s website.

1.3  Once approved by Full Council, the Pay Policy Statement will come into
effect on 01 April 2022 and will be subject to annual review.

Page 165



Council
15 February 2022

Agenda Item 7

2 Background

2.1

2.2

Pay Policy Statement

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.14

2.1.5

2.1.6

The Pay Policy Statement is attached in Appendix 1 and the
information therein complies with the requirements of the Localism
Act 2011.

It is prescribed in terms of its content and therefore outlines the
following key areas:

» Level and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer

* Remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment

* Increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer

» The use of performanc
[...]
gh 1 w £141.00 £141.00
C11|Mobile telephones (where no land lines available).
This will now be part of the payment |This will now be part of the
for the duties undertaken payment for the duties undertaken
C12|Security at Count - per District / Borough 1 ww £254.00 £254.00
C12|Security at Count - Fixed Travel 1w £14.00 £14.00
Note: C12 restriction on ordinary day of election only to be removed
NOTES 1 Applicable only at the Ordinary Day of Election for County /Borough / Parish Councillors
w payable per person
ww maximum payable to be disbursed appropriately
Referendum regulations applicable to this fee scale:
The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2012
The Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (Council Tax Increases) (England) Regulations 2012
The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012
ANNEX 2

Proposed calculation and distribution of core payments - see Word document annexed to this document. Actual payments agreed

by each Surrey authority to be recorded in the 'Actual Core Staff Payments' worksheet. Core staff will be paid overtime as per agreed Council policy or if no policy in place a minimum of normal hourly rate is pa

Signed

James Whiteman, Returning Officer Guildford Borough Council

On behalf of all Surrey Returning Officers

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 182



Council Agenda Item 8
15 February 2022

ANNUAL PLAN 2022-2023

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate
Assurance
Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 — Annual Plan 2022-2023

Summary

This report sets out the Annual Plan 2022-2023 outlining the key objectives to support
the delivery of the Council’'s Four Year Plan 2020-2024. The plan was approved by
Strategy & Resources Committee on 27 January 2022.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Approve, with any amendments, the draft key objectives and deliverab
[...]
 Council's  |Regulation 18 Consultation undertaken. * Deliver the Regulation 18 Consultation in line with the |Head of Place
28 LPP . All 31-Mar-23
Local Plan agreed Local Plan timetable. Development
29 LPP Protect the Borough's rich heritage  [Adoption of a local Heritage List including * Adopt a list of local heritage assets. Head of Place cC2 30-Sep-22

buildings and objects.

Development

T xipuaddy
g Wa)| epuaby



26T abed

30

LPP

Enhance the Borough's natural
assets

Proposal for a plan and budget to review TPOs.

* Undertake a business case to assess the benefits,
risks and opportunities of undertaking a full review of all
council TPOs and propose how this work would be
carried out with associated budget.

Head of Place
Development

GV2

30-Sep-22

T xipuaddy
g Wa)| epuaby



Council Agenda Item 9
15 February 2022

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);

Urgent Decision? No

If yes, reason urgent decision N/A

required:

Appendices (attached): 1 — LGA Peer Review Feedback Report

2 — Council Action Plan, Update
3 — Amended Financial Regulations

Summary

Following the Local Government Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review, this report
presents a review of the Council’s financial decision-making procedures and
recommends changes to the Financial Regulations for the Committee’s consideration.
The report also provides an update on the LGA Peer Review Action Plan.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Agree with Strategy and Resources Committee’s recommendation to
approve the proposed changes to Financial Policy Panel’s responsibilities
and to the Financial Regulations as set-out in this report, with effect from 1
April 2022.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 In March 2021, the LGA Finance Peer Report (Appendix 1) recommended
that the Council review its approach to decision making and scrutiny. The
Council’'s agreed Action Plan (Appendix 2) included a commitment to
undertake this

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

25 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 15 February 2022 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Peter O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, 
Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, 
Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, David Gulland, Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, 
Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Barry Nash, 
Phil Neale, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham and 
Chris Webb 
 
Absent: The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Clive Woodbridge), Councillors 
Christine Howells, Graham Jones, Lucie McIntyre, Bernie Muir, Humphrey Reynolds 
and Peter Webb 

 
 

   
 
 

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 
 
 

   
 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 

 
 
 

37 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 7 December 2021 were 
agreed as a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them. 

 
 
 



 
 

26 Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 
38 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in-person events which he had attended over the past 3 months. 

 
 
 

39 BUDGET REPORT 2022 - 2023  

The Council gave consideration to its 2022/23 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling.  The report took account of the recommendations of the Community & 
Wellbeing, Environment & Safe Communities and Strategy & Resources 
Committees (appertaining to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital 
programme). 

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Colin Keane, made a 
statement to the Council on the budget for 2022/23 to which Councillors Kate 
Chinn and David Gulland responded. 

Upon being put the motion to agree the recommendations of the report was 
CARRIED, there being 26 members in favour, 3 against and 2 abstaining as 
detailed below. 

Accordingly, it was resolved: 

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance 
Officer calculated the amount of the Council Tax Base as 33,251.43 
(Band ‘D’ equivalent properties) for the year 2022/23, in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”). 

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the Policy 
Committees be approved:- 

a. The revised revenue estimates for the year 2021/22 and the 
revenue estimates for 2022/23. 

b. The capital programme for 2022/23 and the provisional 
programme for 2024 to 2027, as summarised in the capital strategy 
statement. 

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the Policy Committees 
be approved for 2022/23. 

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2022/23 is £7,089,537. 



Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 27 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Appendix 6 
to the report and notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer 
that these budget proposals are robust and sustainable as 
concluded in this report. 

(6) That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Appendix 8 to the report. 

(7) That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised 
Limits for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 11 to the report including:- 

a. Affordability Prudential Indicators. 

b. The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement. 

c. The estimated levels of borrowing and investment. 

d. The authorised and operational limits for external debt. 

e. The treasury management prudential indicators. 

(8) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £57,560,657 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act. 

b. £50,471,120 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31A(3) of the Act. 

c. £7,089,537 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) 
above  exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. 

d. £213.21 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 
1. above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:- 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL  

Band: A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Amount 1,084.26 1,264.97 1,445.68 1,626.39 1,987.81 2,349.23 2,710.65 3,252.78 



 
 

28 Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 

 

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY 

Band: A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Amount 197.05 229.89 262.73 295.57 361.25 426.93 492.62 591.14 

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23 
for each of the categories of dwellings. 

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Band: A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Amount 142.14 165.83 189.52 213.21 260.59 307.97 355.35 426.42 

 

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 

Band: A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Amount 1,423.45 1,660.69 1,897.93 2,135.17 2,609.65 3,084.13 3,558.62 4,270.34 

 
Voting record: 

Budget Report 2022 - 2023 (Budget decision) 

Councillor Peter O'Donovan For 

Councillor Arthur Abdulin For 

Councillor John Beckett For 

Councillor Steve Bridger For 

Councillor Kate Chinn Against 

Councillor Christine Cleveland For 

Councillor Monica Coleman For 

Councillor Alex Coley For 

Councillor Nigel Collin For 

Councillor Neil Dallen For 

Councillor Hannah Dalton For 

Councillor Chris Frost BSc For 

Councillor Liz Frost MSc For 

Councillor Bernice Froud For 

Councillor Rob Geleit Against 

Councillor Luke Giles For 

Councillor David Gulland Abstain 



Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 29 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Councillor Previn Jagutpal For 

Councillor Colin Keane For 

Councillor Eber Kington BA Cert Ed For 

Councillor Jan Mason For 

Councillor Steven McCormick For 

Councillor Debbie Monksfield Against 

Councillor Julie Morris Abstain 

Councillor Barry Nash For 

Councillor Phil Neale For 

Councillor David Reeve For 

Councillor Guy Robbins For 

Councillor Clive Smitheram For 

Councillor Alan Sursham For 

Councillor Chris Webb For 

Carried 

 
 

40 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

Council received a report presents Grant Thornton’s 2020/21 Annual Report to 
members. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Receive the Auditor’s Annual Report; 

(2) Note the management responses to the auditor’s recommendations at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 
 

41 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2023/24  

Council received a report setting out proposals for appointing the external auditor 
to the Council for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree with the recommendation, from both Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee and Strategy & Resources Committee, that 
EEBC should accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to 
opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors 
to principal local government bodies for five financial years from 1 
April 2023. 

 



 
 

30 Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

 
 

42 EEBC PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022-23  

Council received a report seeking approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement 2022/23. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED by a majority vote in 
favour, with 28 Members voting for and 3 Members abstaining. 
 
Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 
 

 
 

43 ANNUAL PLAN 2022-2023  

Council received a report setting out the Annual Plan 2022-2023 outlining the 
key objectives to support the delivery of the Council’s Four Year Plan 2020-2024. 
The plan had been approved by Strategy & Resources Committee on 27 January 
2022. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

During debate a Member raised a query regarding the date for key deliverable 
number 25 (Tree Planting Strategy) of the Annual Plan, and it was noted that the 
Chair of Environment and Safe Communities Committee would provide a 
response following the meeting. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED by a majority vote in 
favour, with 29 Members voting for and 2 Members abstaining. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the draft  key  objectives  and deliverables identified  within  
the Annual Plan for 2022-2023 

 
 
 

44 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW  

Council received a report presenting a review of the Council’s financial decision-
making procedures and recommending changes to the Financial Regulations.  

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously. 



Meeting of the Council, 15 February 2022 31 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree with Strategy and Resources Committee’s recommendation to 
approve the proposed changes to Financial Policy Panel’s 
responsibilities and to the Financial Regulations as set-out in the 
report, with effect from 1 April 2022. 

 
 
 

45 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Council received a report presenting amended Terms of Refence for Committees 
for approval. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED by a majority vote in 
favour, with 30 Members voting for and 1 Member abstaining. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree the amended Committee Terms of Reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm, ended at 8.57 pm and was adjourned between 
8.25 pm and 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN 
MAYOR 


